## 4630.2000 FEE SCHEDULE FOR LICENSES.

Subpart 1. **General.** The application for a primary license, or for a renewal license to operate a manufactured home park or recreational camping area, as defined in Minnesota Statutes, section 327.14, must be accompanied by the fees specified in this part.

- Subp. 2. **Primary license fee.** A primary (initial) license fee must accompany all new applications for sites or when sites are added. The fee for the initial license is \$75 for each ten sites or fraction thereof. The fee for additional sites proposed after a primary license has been issued shall be \$75 for each ten sites or fraction thereof.
- Subp. 3. **Renewal fee for category A sites.** The renewal fee for category A sites, beginning January 1, 1991, shall be a \$25 base fee plus \$2.75 for each site, up to 500 sites, except as provided for in subpart 5. A person, firm, or corporation who is licensed under Minnesota Statutes, section 157.03, as a hotel, motel, or resort shall pay only the per site fee.
- Subp. 4. **Renewal fee for category B sites.** Beginning January 1, 1991, the renewal fee for any manufactured home park or recreational camping area which operates as a category B site shall be a \$25 base fee plus \$1.50 per site, up to 500 sites, except as provided for in subpart 5. A person, firm, or corporation who is licensed under Minnesota Statutes, section 157.03, as a hotel, motel, or resort shall pay only the per site fee.
- Subp. 5. **Increase fee for late renewal.** For year-round operations, the fee will be increased by \$20 if the renewal application and fee are not submitted by January 15 of the year for which application for license is made. For seasonal operations, those that operate for a continuous period of six months (183) days or less during a calendar year, the fee will be increased by \$20 if the renewal application and fee are not submitted within 15 calendar days after the establishment opens.

**Statutory Authority:** MS s 144.05; 144.12; 144.122; 157.045; 327.16

**History:** 10 SR 1687; 15 SR 1296

**Published Electronically:** February 8, 2005